
 

 

 

 
To: Members of the Standing Advisory 

Council for Religious Education 
(SACRE) 

Date: 

 
6 October 2017 
 

 Direct Dial: 
 

01824 712568 

 e-mail: democratic@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) to be held at 10.00 am on FRIDAY, 13 OCTOBER 
2017 in COUNCIL CHAMBER, RUSSELL HOUSE, CHURTON ROAD, RHYL. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 
G Williams 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
SILENT REFLECTION 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

2 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR   

 To appoint a Chair of the SACRE Committee for the ensuring term. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR   

 To appoint a Vice- chair for the SACRE Committee for the ensuring term.  
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 Members to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in any business 
identified to be considered at this meeting. 
 

5 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR   

 Notice of items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

6 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record minutes of the previous meeting held 
on the 5th July, 2017 (copy enclosed). 
 

7 SACRE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17  (Pages 11 - 26) 

 To consider a report to approve the draft SACRE Annual Report (copy 
enclosed). 
 

8 ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS  (Pages 27 - 30) 

 To receive the analysis of recent Estyn Inspection Reports (copy enclosed). 
 

9 RESPONSE FROM SACRE'S LETTER TO SCHOOLS  (Pages 31 - 38) 

 To receive a report regarding schools response to the monitoring letter sent 
to all Denbighshire schools (copy enclosed). 
 

10 GOVERNMENT MATTERS  (Pages 39 - 46) 

 (i) To receive the response regarding letters sent by SACRE concerning 
Collective Worship (copy enclosed) 

(ii) To discuss the concerns regarding the new GCSE specification.  
 

11 SACRE AND SCHOOL TO SCHOOL COLLABORATION  (Pages 47 - 48) 

 To provide members with an update on training events, and to monitor and 
plan materials available for primary schools. 
 

12 WASACRE  (Pages 49 - 60) 

 (i) To receive the minutes of the last meeting of the Association 
(ii) To receive an update from Welsh Government concerning the new 

curriculum. 
(iii) To agree attendance at the next WASACRE meeting, Bridgend 10th 

November 2017. 
 

13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 The next meeting will be held at 10am on Monday 5 February 2018 in 
Conference Room 1a, County Hall, Ruthin LL15 1YN. 
 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors Representing Denbighshire County Council 
 

Ellie Chard 
Tony Flynn 

Emrys Wynne 
Huw Hilditch-Roberts 



 

Tony Thomas 
 

 

Representing Religious Denominations 
 

Mr. Simon Cameron 
Mr. Dominic Oakes 
Rev. B H Jones 
Rev. Martin Evans-Jones 
 

Ms Mary Ludenbach 
Mrs C Thomas 
Lt. Sian Radford 
 

Representing Teacher Associations 
 

Mrs C Harmsworth 
 

Ms. Ali Ballantyne 
 

Co-opted Members 
 

Ms. Tania Ap Siôn 
 

 
 

 
COPIES TO: 
 
All Councillors for information 
Press and Libraries 
Town and Community Councils 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 

 

 

 
Code of Conduct for Members 
 

DISCLOSURE AND REGISTRATION OF INTERESTS 
 
  

I, (name)   

  

a *member/co-opted member of 
(*please delete as appropriate) 

Denbighshire County Council  

 
 

 

CONFIRM that I have declared a *personal / personal and prejudicial 
interest not previously declared in accordance with the provisions of Part III 
of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members, in respect of the following:- 
(*please delete as appropriate) 

Date of Disclosure:   

   

Committee (please specify):   

   

Agenda Item No.   

   

Subject Matter:   

   

Nature of Interest: 

(See the note below)* 

 

 
 

 

   

Signed   

   

Date   

 

 
*Note: Please provide sufficient detail e.g. ‘I am the owner of land adjacent to the application for 
planning permission made by Mr Jones', or 'My husband / wife is an employee of the company which 
has made an application for financial assistance’. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 
held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, RUTHIN on Wednesday, 5 July 2017 at 
10.00 am. 
 
 

PRESENT 
 

Representing Denbighshire County Council 
 
Councillors Ellie Chard, Tony Flynn, Tony Thomas and Emrys Wynne 
 
Representing Religious Denominations 
 
Mr. Simon Cameron, Mr. Dominic Oakes and Rev. Martin Evans-Jones 
 

ALSO PRESENT 
 
Challenge Advisor for GwE (PL) and Committee Administrator (SJ) 
Sarah Roberts- Head of Humanities, Rhyl High School  
 

SILENT REFLECTION 
 
The meeting began with a few minutes silent reflection. The chair reflected upon recent 
tragic events and asked members to take a minute to consider the impact they have had 
on children and their families.    
 

 
POINT OF NOTICE 
 
It was agreed that Simon Cameron Chair the meeting.  
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mrs Cate Harmsworth and Councillor 
Joe Welch 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest. 
 

3 CONFIRMATION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 

 
 

The Challenge Advisor for GwE (CA) confirmed with members the procedure for 
appointing a Chair and Vice Chair of the SACRE Committee. The CA informed 
members that the current Vice Chair would become Chair in October and the 
appointment of a new Vice Chair would be on the October agenda. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



4 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
None 
 

5 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

 
6 ROLE OF SACRE  

 

 
7 ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS  

 
The Challenge Advisor for GwE (CA) submitted a report (previously circulated) 
which provided an analysis of Estyn Inspection reports published in the spring term. 
 
The CA explained that presented were the findings of the inspections that took 
place at 2 schools as this was the only information received from Estyn. Inspections 
had been carried out at Denbigh High School and Ysgol Llanbedr, details relating to 
each of the respective schools had been included in the report and were 
summarised by the CA. The Committee were informed the method Estyn adopt for 
inspecting schools was to be changing from September 2017. The CA explained 
from the two Estyn inspections received, the inspection of Ysgol Llanbedr was 
obtained using the previous inspection framework and the inspection of Denbigh 
High School the new framework.  

The minutes of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 
meeting held on the 13 February 2017 (previously circulated) were submitted. 
 
NOTED  that subject to the above, the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on the 
13 February 2017, be proposed for approval as a correct record at the Committee’s 
next meeting. 

The Challenge Advisor for GwE (CA) introduced the report (previously circulated) 
which provided information on the role of SACRE and the role of its members. The 
CA explained to members the responsibility SACRE had regarding Religious 
Education syllabus in schools, its contents and the way in which it is taught. 
Members were informed they meet 3 times a year, once in each academic school 
term to discuss, monitor, support and assess Religious Education in schools. 
The CA explained the background to collective worship in schools, every pupil 
should receive an act of collective worship unless parental request to be exempt. 
Concerns were raised over the ability to monitor the delivery of collective worship in 
schools. Members raised the issue of new schools that had been built not having a 
space large enough for collective worship. The committee were informed that space 
had been allocated for reflection or dedicated for religious purpose. 
The CA explained to members that a new Curriculum for Religious Education was 
to be introduced in September 2021 and SACRE Committee members would be 
monitoring and supporting the implementation. 
The Chair thanked the CA for the reflection and information on the role of SACRE 
and its members. The Chair ushered members to take a proactive role in the 
Committee sharing good practice, experiences and supporting the CA. 
 
NOTED that the report be received and noted.         

Page 8



The CA explained to members the new inspection framework  was made up of 5 
clear areas, from the information in the new inspection framework limited reference 
to items relevant to  SACRE could be observed. The CA explained that Estyn have 
stated they will only make direct reference to Collective Worship within inspections 
if it is not observed. 
 
The CA expressed the importance for the SACRE committee to monitor the new 
framework from the results of inspections carried out.  
 
NOTED that the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

8 LEAD PRACTITIONER - SUPPORTING THE NEW GCSE SPECIFICATIONS  
 
The Challenge Advisor for GwE (CA) introduced Sarah Roberts, Head of 
Humanities at Rhyl High School and Conwy and Denbighshire Hub Lead 
Practitioner.  
Sarah Roberts Lead Practitioner (LP) for religious education in Conwy and 
Denbighshire presented to the committee initiatives in place to deliver the revised 
GCSE Religious Studies specifications. 
The LP explained the background to the work the Lead Practitioners had been 
involved with.  Work had been done with schools across the region to support staff 
and to share good practices.  
The LP discussed with members the differences between the Full course and short 
course GCSE Religious Education examinations and how the modules of each are 
calculated.  
The LP informed members that WJEC conference’s held in Bangor and Ewloe 
expressed a number of concerns that schools had regarding the new specifications. 
The LP disclosed that the main concern that was aired at the meeting was the lack 
of resources particularly no textbook available to support teaching staff or pupils. It 
was also asked at the conference’s that guidance be provided on the Humanist 
element of the syllabus to aid in teaching. 
A further conference organised by GwE took place in March. The LP gave a brief 
review of what was discussed at the conference which included information on 
assessment, Humanist approach and the next stages for Hub practitioners to 
explore. The feedback from the 60 teachers that attended the conference was well 
received and positive feedback was given.  
The LP attended a Hub meeting which focused on preparation for the new school 
year and developing concepts to support each other. The LP told the committee 
currently communication was through the use of emails, come September a new 
portal would be implemented to allow schools access to aid and support. The LP 
informed the committee of the next Hub meeting which would be in October 2018 
and the next stages would focus on developing concept maps, to continue to share 
information and investigate for another conference to be arranged and attended.  
Concerns that had been raised in the conference’s and Hub meetings were echoed 
by the SACRE committee. The Committee felt it necessary to construct a letter to 
WJEC and the Welsh Government expressing the concerns felt by Denbighshire’s 
SACRE.  
The Chair thanked Sarah Roberts for attending the meeting and for providing the 
information for members to discuss and deliberate on. The Chair asked that 

Page 9



SACRE monitor the implementation of the new specifications and continue to 
communicate with the Hub practitioner. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be received and its contents noted. A letter to WJEC 
and Welsh Government be drafted expressing SACRE’s concerns regarding the 
new specifications for GCSE Religious Education.   
 

9 SCHOOL TO SCHOOL COLLABORATIVE WORKING - UPDATE  
 

 
10 WASACRE  

 

 
11 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  

 
The next meeting of the Denbighshire SACRE had been scheduled for 10am Friday 
13th October, 2017 in Council Chamber, Russell House, Churton Road, Rhyl. 
 

The meeting concluded at 11:45 a.m. 
 

The Challenge Advisor for GwE (CA) briefed members on the background of the 
school to school collaborative working group. The CA explained to members that no 
meeting from the group had taken place recently. Work had been done to produce 
a document in the new academic year to assist schools with Religious Education. 
 
NOTED that the Committee receive the verbal update. 

The minutes of the Wales Association of SACRE’s (WASACRE) held at 
Monmouthshire on the 3rd March 2017 (Previously circulated) were submitted for 
members information.  
Concerns were raised from members that Religious Education would be taught as 
an addition to other subjects. The Challenge Advisor for GwE (CA) expressed the 
importance of SACRE members concerns being expressed at WASACRE meetings 
and encouraged members to attend the next WASACRE meeting to ensure 
concerns were heard and answered. 
    
The CA explained to the Committee that Denbighshire SACRE were required to 
nominate for the appointment of Vice Chair for the Wales Association of SACRE. 
The CA analysed the nominations (previously circulated) with members. It was 
voted that Gill Vaisey be nominated for the position of Vice Chair for WASACRE by 
Denbighshire SACRE members.  
 
NOTED that the minutes of the WASACRE meeting held on 3 March 2017 be 
received and noted. 
 
RESOLVED that Gill Vaisey be nominated by Denbighshire SACRE members for 
Vice Chair of WASACRE.  

Page 10



 

 
Denbighshire County Council 

Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 
(SACRE) 

 

Date of Meeting: 13th October 2017 

Agenda Item: 7 Report Details 

Background to the Report: 
 
It is a statutory requirement on the SACRE to produce and Annual 
Report of its work, and that this Annual Report be made available 
to DfES by December 31st. 

Purpose of the Report: 
 
To identify and record the work of the SACRE for the year 
from September 2016– July 2017 

Recommendations: 
 
 To approve the report, subject to any amendments, as 

an accurate account. 
 To request the LA to have the report translated into 

Welsh, and distributed to all schools and 
colleges in Denbighshire, and other recipients as required by 
law and as identified in the report.  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                   
 
 
 

Annual Report 
  

of 
 

Denbighshire 
Standing Advisory Council 

for Religious Education 
 
 
 

2016 - 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

Foreword 
 
 

 
 
The Role of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education: 
 
The principal roles of SACRE are: 
 

o Advising the Local Authority on matters to do with Religious Education and collective 
worship, or Spiritual and Moral Development; 

o Consider applications from Headteachers that their school be released from the 
statutory requirements for Collective Worship to be wholly or mainly of a broadly 
Christian character (such applications are known as ‘Determinations’); 

o Require a Local Authority to review its Agreed Syllabus; 
o Monitor the provision of RE, collective worship and spiritual, moral, social and 

cultural development in the schools of the Local Authority; 
o Give advice on teacher agreed syllabus RE, including the choice of teacher materials; 
o Advising the Local Authority on the provision of training for teachers (in RE); 
o Considering complaints about the provision and delivery of RE and collective 

worship made to the Local Authority. 
o To publish an Annual Report on its work. 

 
 
The Composition of SACRE: 
 
The statutory requirements for the setting up of SACREs require three committees of 
members: 
 

o Representatives of Christian denomi
[...]
o support school collaboration groups, developing materials and resources to support the teaching 
of RE.  

 SACRE continues to support school collaboration groups, developing materials and resources to support the 
monitoring of RE.  

 SACRE members received details regarding the Lead Practioner programme facilitating secondary RE teachers to plan 
and prepare for the new WJEC GCSE specifications (first teaching 2017). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Other Matters: 
National 

 Members receive regular updates of Estyn Inspection Reports or documents relating to RE and Collective Worship. 

 Members be informed about developments and initiatives undertaken by DFES Skills.  

 The SACRE maintain its membership of WASACRE, representatives attend and report back on the meetings of the 
association. 

 WJEC analysis of Religious Studies examinations. 

 WASACRE continues to ask SACRE’s to evaluate and improve how they monitor and work with schools 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Other Matters: 
additional 

No other additional matters.  

Complaints  No complaints received.  

P
age 16



 

 3 

 
The Annual Report 
 
2.  Advice Given to the Local Authority 

(a) Religious Education: 
 
i. The Agreed Syllabus 

 
Denbighshire SACRE adopted the ‘National Exemplar Framework for Religious Education for 3-19 year 
olds’ as the Locally Agreed Syllabus for Denbighshire in 2008. The framework continues to be the basis 
of the Agreed Syllabus in Denbighshire. The Agreed Syllabus will be reviewed once the findings of the 
curriculum review are published.    
 
A SACRE’s main function is ‘...to advise the authority upon such matters connected with religious 
worship in county schools and the religious education to be given in accordance with an agreed 
syllabus as the authority may refer to the council or as the council may see fit.’  Education Reform Act 
1988 s.11 (1) (a) 
 
In the summer term, training has been provided for a few schools who will continue to work 
collaboratively to develop resources
[...]

 

 
 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Denbighshire County Council 

Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 
(SACRE) 

 

Date of Meeting: 13th October 2017 

Agenda Item: 8 Report Details 

Background to the Report: 
SACRE has a statutory duty to monitor the provision of RE and 
collective worship in the schools, and has a long standing practice 
of receiving and analysis of Estyn Inspection reports at each 
meeting. 
 

Purpose of the Report: 
To inform members of the outcomes of recent Estyn Inspection 
Reports on schools. 
 

Recommendations: 

 

 To receive the report 
 A letter be sent to each of the schools informing them that 

their Inspection Report has been considered, congratulating 
them for good features identified, and reminding them of the 
services of the Senior Learning Adviser RE and School 
Improvement Officers in relation to any areas for 
development or key issues needing addressing. 

 To request the LEA to distribute the letters to the schools 
involved 

 

 

 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Analysis of Inspection Reports 
Denbighshire SACRE  

 
Autumn 2017 

(Reports published in the Summer term) 
 
2 schools 
 

School Dates Reporting Inspector 

Ysgol Y Parc Infants May 2017 Vanessa Bowen 

    Ysgol Y Parc Infant School is in the town of Denbigh in Denbighshire local authority. 
The school caters for pupils between the ages of three and seven in seven classes. There 
are 199 pupils on roll, including 48 who attend the nursery part-time. 
    Around 13% of the pupils are eligible for free school meals, which is below the national 
average (19%). The school identifies around 13% of pupils as having additional learning 
needs, which is also below the national average (25%). No pupil has a statement of 
special educational needs. Most pupils speak English as their first language and no pupils 
speak Welsh at home. A few pupils are learning English as an ad
[...]
of mutual care and respect permeates across the school. (Y Parc) 

 
Key Question 2: How good are leadership and management?  
 
Partnership working: 

 The school’s strong links with the community provide worthwhile experiences 
for pupils. For example, a local vicar visits the school regularly and supports 
learning experiences, such as the school wedding.  (Y Parc)  

 

Page 30



 

 
Denbighshire County Council 

Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 
(SACRE) 

 

Date of Meeting: 13th October 2017 

Agenda Item: 9 Report Details 

Background 
 
Members from SACRE discussed concerns raised by WASACRE 
regarding schools not following the Agreed Syllabus.   
 

Purpose  
 
SACRE wrote to all schools reminding them of the statutory nature 
of the agreed syllabus.  Schools were asked to respond.  
Secondary schools were asked to provide extra information 
regarding their delivery at Key Stage 4.  
  

Recommendations: 
 

 To receive the report  

 To discuss possible actions to support and monitor schools 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

To The Headteachers of all Infant, Junior, Primary and Special schools 
 
November 16th 2016 

Dear Headteacher  
 
 

Statutory Requirements for Religious Education 
 

Conwy Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) has asked me to 
bring to your attention the statutory requirements for Religious Education in state 
maintained schools. As the curriculum review is getting under way it is believed that 
some schools are confused as to the status of agreed syllabuses in schools.  
 
As I am sure you are aware Religious Education is part of the basic curriculum and 
therefore sits outside the National Curriculum. The RE curriculum is locally 
determined by the LA and its SACRE. This means that there is a statutory 
requirement for LA’s to provide Religious Education according to an agreed syllabus. 
With regard to the position of the Conwy agreed syllabus it was r
[...]
e any comments on 
the examinations you would like SACRE to know about, please include them here.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Please return to: Phil Lord philiplord@gwegogledd.cymru  Page 37

mailto:philiplord@gwegogledd.cymru


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Denbighshire County Council 

Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 
(SACRE) 

 

Date of Meeting: 23th October 2017 

Agenda Item: 10 Report Details 

Background to the Report: 
 

Letters concerning Collective Worship and the new GCSE 

specification have been sent to Kirsty Williams. 

 

Purpose of the Report: 
 
To inform members as the letters sent and the correspondence 
received. 
 

Recommendations: 
 
 Receive the letters 
 Discuss the next steps 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Dear Kirst Williams, Cabinet Secretary for Education 
 
Flintshire Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education noted the recent competing 
petitions concerning the requirement for the daily act of collective worship.  
 
We understand that the petitions committee have now referred this matter to you to 
ascertain if it breaches any human rights. 
 
We feel compelled to write to you to express our commitment and support of the 
continuing requirement that this should be a daily act and should remain enshrined in Law. 
In the current tumultuous climate it is ever more important that our young people 
understand and can appreciate a range of perspectives. Additionally the time for quiet 
reflection and space gives our young people an opportunity to collect their thoughts and 
gather themselves emotionally and phenomenologically. 
 
The wording of the Act is that it is to be “wholly or mainly of a broadly Christian character”. 
So it can be wholly Christian, in other words not every day there would be a Christian act of 
worship, but it could be mainly Christian, meaning that, taken over the term as a whole, 
more of the acts of worship will be Christian than not
[...]
utlined tasks, the 6 AoLE 
working groups have prepared and produced reports outlining their thinking to date.  
 
The executive summaries are available to view via the attached link below: 
 
http://gov.wales/docs/dcells/publications/170707-new-curriculum-for-wales-story-so-
far-en-v2.pdf  
 
 
Next steps 
Work on developing the detail of the curriculum will begin in the autumn term and we 
will work closely with WASACRE and NAPfRE colleagues during this process. To 
inform our work going forward, we would also like to invite you as a SACRE to 
consider the executive summary in relation to the Humanities AoLE and provide 
comments and/or suggestions for consideration during the next phase of work.  
 
We will send the next update at the end of the autumn term/beginning of the spring 
term and will again invite feedback and comments based on the proposals produced 
from September onwards. 
 
Best wishes, 
 
Manon Jones 
Welsh Government 
 
 

Page 60

http://gov.wales/docs/dcells/publications/170707-new-curriculum-for-wales-story-so-far-en-v2.pdf
http://gov.wales/docs/dcells/publications/170707-new-curriculum-for-wales-story-so-far-en-v2.pdf

	Agenda
	4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	6 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	7 SACRE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17
	Denbighshire SACRE Annual Report 16-17 E

	8 ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS
	Analysis of Denbighshire Inspection for Summer 2017

	9 RESPONSE FROM SACRE'S LETTER TO SCHOOLS
	Letter to schools- statutory requirements- primary
	Letter to schools- statutory requirements- secondary FINAL

	10 GOVERNMENT MATTERS
	Letter to Kirsty Williams  Re Collective Worship
	Letter to Kirsty Williams Re Lead Practioner GCSE
	Response from Kirsty Williams - Collective Worship

	11 SACRE AND SCHOOL TO SCHOOL COLLABORATION
	12 WASACRE
	PW Final Draft  Minutes Wrexham WASACRE 7 July 2017
	email to SACREs - July 2017 (1)




Minutes of the meeting


 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 
held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, RUSSELL HOUSE, CHURTON ROAD, RHYL on Friday, 13 
October 2017 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Representing Denbighshire County Council 
 
Councillors Ellie Chard, Tony Thomas and Emrys Wynne 
 
Representing Religious Denominations 
 
Mr. Simon Cameron, Rev. B H Jones and Rev. Martin Evans-Jones 
 
  

ALSO PRESENT 
 

Challenge Advisor for GwE (PL) and Committee Administrator (SJ) 
 

 SILENT REFLECTION 
 
The meeting began with a few minutes silent reflection.  
 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Dominic Oakes and Councillor Tony 
Flynn 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Nominations were sought for a member to serve as the Committee’s Chair for the 
ensuring term. Simon Cameron was nominated by members to Chair. No other 
nominations were received and it was therefore; 
 
RESOLVED that Simon Cameron be appointed as the SACRE Committee’s Chair. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
Nominations were sought for a member to serve as the committee’s Vice-Chair for 
the ensuring term. Councillor Tony Thomas nominated Councillor Ellie Chard, 
seconded by Rev. B Jones. No other nominations were received and it was 
therefore; 
 
RESOLVED, that Councillor Ellie Chard be appointed as the SACRE committees 
Vice-Chair.  
 



4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations of interest. 
 

5 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
In accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the Chair 
declared that he intended to include for discussion the following matter which 
required urgent attention – 

 
Estyn Questionnaire to SACRE  
 
It was agreed to consider the matter following the main business item. 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 
meeting held on 5 July 2017 (previously circulated) were submitted. 
 

Rev. Martin Evans-Jones asked for an update with regard to textbooks for the new 
specifications for GCSE examinations. In response to the concern the Challenge 
Advisor for GwE (CA) informed members that an English textbook had been made 
available from the start of the summer term but as yet no Welsh version.  

 
RESOLVED that subject to the above, the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 
the 5 July 2017 be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

7 SACRE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17  
 
The Challenge Advisor for GwE (CA) referred to the previously circulated report and 
explained that rather than discuss the contents of the report, the Committee’s role 
was to agree that it was an accurate reflection of what had been considered over 
the course of the previous year. To that end the CA guided members through the 
report.  
 
Concerns were raised by members concerning resources and training. The 
Committee discussed the potential to provide training sessions for schools and 
discussed ways of making schools aware of resources available to them.  
 
RESOLVED, that the annual report be received and its contents noted.  
 

8 ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS  
 
The Challenge Advisor for GwE (CA) submitted a report (previously circulated) 
which provided an analysis of Estyn Inspection reports published in the summer 
term. 
 



The CA explained that presented were the findings of the inspections that took 
place at 2 schools. Inspections had been carried out at Ysgol Y Parc Infants and 
Bodfari C.P. School, details relating to each of the respective schools had been 
included in the report and were summarised by the CA. The CA explained that both 
inspections had used the new inspection framework to report their findings.  
 
The Chair praised the Inspection report regarding Ysgol y Parc stating he was 
pleased to read the positive remarks.  
 
RESOLVED, that the report be received and the contents noted. 
  

9 ESTYN QUESTIONNAIRE TO SACRE  
 
The Challenge Advisor for GwE (CA) introduced the item informing members that 
he had been in receipt of a questionnaire from Estyn which had required the 
attention of SACRE members.  
 
The CA went through the questionnaire with members and noted concern and 
comments raised. 
The following points were raised 
 

 The availability of teachers able to attend SACRE meetings. Members felt 
that teachers were unable to attend meetings as schools were unable to 
release teachers from their teaching duties.  

 Making schools aware of the resources that were available for them. 
Members discussed good lines of communication to let schools know about 
available information and resources to hand to aid in Religious Education 
and Collective Worship. 

 The Chair suggested a newsletter be established to send to schools with 
information that was available to them. 

 Members were concerned that some schools may not have specialist 
teachers educating students. Members felt that GCSE and A-Level 
curriculum required a teacher that was educated and specialised in Religious 
Education. 

 Concerns that Religious Studies as a subject was not being offered to 
students as a GCSE choice and the subject was being incorporated in other 
subject areas 

 
The Cahir thanked members for their contribution and discussion around the Estyn 
questionnaire. The CA and the Chair informed members they would collate the 
points raised and fully answer the questionnaire. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be received and responses to the Estyn questionnaire 
noted.  
 

10 RESPONSE FROM SACRE'S LETTER TO SCHOOLS  
 
The Challenge Advisor for GwE (CA) introduced the report (previously circulated) 
informing members of the response from letters sent to schools on behalf of 
SACRE, reminding them of the statutory nature of the agreed syllabus.  



 
The CA explained that a good response from primary schools had been received. 
The CA hoped the letter had provided a reminder to schools that Religious 
Education formed part of the basic curriculum.  
The letter that was sent to Secondary and Special Schools detailed the 
requirements of key stage 4 Religious Education.  
The CA informed the committee that from the responses most of key stage 4 
Religious Education was being taught by specialist teaching staff. From the 
responses the CA disclosed that within a number of Secondary schools Religious 
Education is being taught through the Welsh Baccalaureate subject. 
Members asked for further understanding and explanation as to why Religious 
Studies is being taught through another subject and requested a further letter be 
sent to school for explanation.  
 
The Chair thanked the CA for the report and welcomed further response from 
Denbighshire Schools. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be received and its contents noted. A letter to be sent 
to Secondary Schools asking for further explanation as to why Religious Studies is 
being taught through different subjects. 
 

11 GOVERNMENT MATTERS  
 
The Challenge Advisor for GwE (CA) introduced the report (previously circulated) 
informing members of letters that had been sent to the Welsh Government and the 
correspondence received.  
The CA explained that two letters had been sent to the Welsh Government 
regarding SACRE’s concerns about Collective Worship in Schools and the new 
GCSE specification.  
The CA explained that a brief correspondence had been received regarding the 
letter concerning collective worship. Details within the letter were brief and did not 
expand on the concerns raised my SACRE members. The CA explained that 
SACRE would be able to feedback and monitor the development of Collective 
Worship. The CA at present said no response had been received by Welsh 
Government regarding the new GCSE specification.   
 
RESOLVED, that the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

12 SACRE AND SCHOOL TO SCHOOL COLLABORATION  
 
The Challenge advisor for GwE (CA) asked members to agree to defer the item 
until the next meeting to allow more time for the CA to gather information to present 
to members.  
 
RESOLVED, that the agenda item be deferred until the SACRE committee meeting 
on 5 February 2018. 
 

13 WASACRE  
 



The minutes or the Wales Association of SACRE’s (WASACRE) held at Wrexham 
on the 7 July 2017 (Previously circulated) were submitted for members information.  
The Challenge Advisor for GwE (CA) thanked Councillor Emrys Wynne for his 
attendance at the last WASACRE meeting. 
 
Information was provided (previously circulated) updating members of the 
curriculum reform process. The document informed members of the current work 
and future stages in the curriculum reform. The Challenge Advisor for GwE (CA) 
stated the importance of SACRE’s comments on the work to date.  
 
The CA informed members the next meeting of WASACRE was on the 10 
November and was to be held in Bridgend.  
 
RESOLVED, that  

I. The minutes of the minutes of the WASACRE meeting held on 7July 
2017 be received and noted 

II. The update report on the new curriculum from Welsh Government be 
received and its contents noted 

III. The Chair and CA would attend the next WASACRE meeting on 10 
November and extended the invitation to all members. 

 
14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
The next meeting of Denbighshire SACRE had been scheduled for Monday 5 
February 2018. Councillor Tony Thomas volunteered to contact local schools in the 
attempt to hold the meeting in a school.   
 

The meeting concluded at 12:00 p.m. 
 


